Impairment charge / (reversal)
(refer note iv below)

– – 33 – – – 33

As at March 31, 2021 1,657 1,360 18,790 717 410 342 23,276
Charge for the year 280 336 2,669 79 91 37 3,492
Less: Disposals 524 704 236 301 35 1,800
Impairment charge / (reversal)
(refer note iv below)

– – (54) – – – (54)

As at March 31, 2022 1,937 1,172 20,701 560 200 344 24,914
Net Block
As at March 31, 2022 4,723 1,034 16,420 167 384 98 22,826
As at March 31, 2021 4,977 1,390 18,477 226 507 119 25,696

 (H Lakhs)
Net Book Value March 31, 2022 March 31, 2021

Property, plant and equipment 22,826 25,696
Capital work-in-progress 43 25
Total 22,869 25,721

i.	 Asset under construction

	 Capital work in progress as at March 31, 2022 and March 31, 2021 comprises expenditure incurred mainly for the
Building in the course of construction.”

	 The Company accounts for capitalization of property, plant and equipment to the extent applicable through capital
work in progress and therefore the movement in capital work-in-progress is the difference between closing and
opening balance of capital work-in-progress as adjusted in additions to property, plant and equipment.

110

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2022

	 Ageing of Capital work-in-progress as on March 31, 2022
 (H Lakhs)

Particulars
CWIP for a period of

Less than
1 year 1-2 years 2-3 years More than

3 years Total

Projects in progress 34 6 – 3 43
Projects temporarily suspended – – – – –
Total 34 6 – 3 43

	 Ageing of Capital work-in-progress as on March 31, 2021
 (H Lakhs)

Particulars
CWIP for a period of

Less than
1 year 1-2 years 2-3 years More than

3 years Total

Projects in progress 17 – 3 5 25
Projects temporarily suspended – – – – –
Total 17 – 3 5 25

ii.	 Certain assets under joint ownership with others are:
 (H Lakhs)

Particulars
March 31, 2022 March 31, 2021

Leasehold
Improvement

Plant &
machinery

Leasehold
Improvement

Plant &
machinery

Cost 431 313 431 313
Less : Accumulated depreciation 297 154 271 123
Net block 134 159 160 190

	 These assets are towards Company’s proportionate share for right to use in the Common Infrastructure for channel
transmission built on land owned by Prasar Bharti and used by all the broadcasters at respective stations as per the
terms of bid document on FM Radio Broadcasting .

iii.	 Refer Note 14A for charge created on property, plant & equipment as security against borrowings.

iv.	� Additional information for which impairment loss/reversal of impairment has been recognized are as under:
	 1)	 Nature of asset :Plant and Machinery
	 2)	 Amount of impairment : 4 lakhs (Previous Year: 76 lakhs)